
 
 
 

COUNCIL OFFICES. COALVILLE, LEICESTERSHIRE, LE67 3FJ  TEL (01530) 454545   FAX (01530) 454506 
 

DX 23662 COALVILLE MINICOM : (01530) 454542   WEB SITE : http://www.nwleics.gov.uk 

 

 

 
 
 
Meeting PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 4.30 pm on Tuesday, 1 March 2016 
 
Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
All persons present are reminded that the meeting may be recorded and by attending this 
meeting you are giving your consent to being filmed and your image being used.  You are kindly 
requested to make it known to the Chairman if you intend to film or record this meeting. 
 
The Monitoring Officer would like to remind members that when they are considering whether 
the following items are exempt information under the relevant paragraph under part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 they must have regard to the public interest 
test.  This means that members must consider, for each item, whether the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption from disclosure outweighs the public interest in making the item 
available to the public. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2016. 
 

3 - 14 

4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration. 
 

15 - 18 

 
 



Index of Applications to be Considered 
 
Item Application Number and Details  Recommendation 

 
Page 

 
A1  14/00800/OUTM: Residential Development and 

Associated Infrastructure (outline - all matters other 
than part access included) 
 
Land Rear Of Hall Lane Whitwick 
 

REFUSE 
 

19 - 44 

A2  15/00128/FUL: Erection of six no. houses 
 
11 Main Street Ravenstone Coalville Leicestershire LE67 
2AS 
 

PERMIT subject 
to a Section 106 
Agreement 
 

45 - 64 

A3  15/00950/FULM: Proposed erection of agricultural 
buildings, farm shop and farmhouse along with the 
formation of vehicular access and yard 
 
Land South Of The Green Diseworth Derby DE74 2QN 
 

PERMIT 
 

65 - 90 

A4  15/00948/FUL: Partial demolition of farm building, 
conversion and extension of remaining farm 
buildings to form two dwellings along with the 
erection of six additional dwellings and alterations to 
vehicular access 
 
Village Farm 36 Hall Gate Diseworth Derby DE74 2QJ 
 

PERMIT subject 
to a Section 106 
Agreement 
 

91 - 120 

A5  15/00949/FUL: Partial demolition of farm buildings, 
conversion and extension of remaining farm building 
to form one dwelling along with the erection of three 
additional dwellings and alterations to access 
 
Hallfield Farm 1 Hall Gate Diseworth Derby DE74 2QJ 
 

PERMIT 
 

121 - 146 

 
  
 



74 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Coalville on TUESDAY, 2 FEBRUARY 2016  
 
Present:  Councillor D J Stevenson (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Adams, R Ashman (Substitute for Councillor G A Allman), J Bridges, R Canny, 
J Cotterill, J G Coxon, D Everitt, D Harrison (Substitute for Councillor R Boam), J Hoult, 
R Johnson, G Jones, J Legrys, V Richichi, N Smith and M Specht  
 
In Attendance: Councillors J Clarke, S McKendrick and T J Pendleton  
 
Officers:  Mr C Elston, Mrs A Lowe, Miss E Mattley, Mr R McKillop, Mr A Mellor, Mr J Newton and 
Mrs R Wallace 
 

93. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors G A Allman and R Boam.  
 

94. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members declared the following interests: 
 
Councillors J Cotterill and M Specht declared a non pecuniary interest in item A3, 
application number 15/01148/OUT as members of Coleorton Parish Council. 
 
Councillors J G Coxon, J Hoult and G Jones declared a non pecuniary interest in item A1, 
application number 15/01078/OUTM as members of Ashby Town Council. 
 
Councillor D Harrison declared a non pecuniary interest in item A2, application number 
15/01097/FUL as an acquaintance of the applicant. 
 
Members declared that they had been lobbied without influence in respect of various 
applications below: 
 
Item A1, application number 15/01078/OUTM 
Councillors R Adams and J Legrys. 
 
Item A2, application number 15/01097/FUL 
Councillors R Adams, R Ashman, R Canny, J Cotterill, J G Coxon, D Everitt, J Hoult, R 
Johnson, G Jones, J Legrys, V Richichi, N Smith, M Specht and D J Stevenson. 
 
Item A3, application number 15/01148/OUT 
Councillors M Specht and D J Stevenson. 
 
Item A4, application number 15/01062/OUT 
Councillors R Adams, R Canny, D Harrison, R Johnson and J Legrys.    
 

95. ADMISSION OF ADDITIONAL ITEM 
 
The Chairman advised Members that an additional item needed to be considered by the 
Committee before the next meeting and as the report was exempt it would be considered 
at the end of the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
By reason of special circumstance in that an additional item of business needed to be 
considered before the next meeting of the Planning Committee, the item entitled ‘Receipt 



75 
 

Chairman’s initials 

of Advice in Respect of Application Number 15/00083/OUTM’ should be considered at this 
meeting as a matter of urgency in accordance with Section 100B(4)(B) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

96. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 5 January 2016. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor N Smith and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 January 2016 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 

97. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration, as 
amended by the update sheet circulated at the meeting. 
 

98.  A1 
15/01078/OUTM: RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT (UP TO 91 DWELLINGS) AND 
ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE (OUTLINE - ACCESS ONLY) RE-SUBMISSION OF 
15/00306/OUTM 
Land North Of Butt Lane And East Of Hepworth Road Woodville/Blackfordby Swadlincote  
 
Officer’s Recommendation: PERMIT Subject to a Section 106 
 
The Planning Officer presented the report to Members. 
 
The Chairman advised Members that he had received a letter from Andrew Bridgen MP 
stating that he maintained his objection to the application. 
 
Councillor S McKendrick, Ward Member, addressed the Committee.  She reminded 
Members of the high number of local objections to the application and highlighted how 
important it was to keep the area of separation between the villages and between 
Derbyshire and North West Leicestershire.  She commented that it was a rural location 
with few facilities which would be put under increasing pressure; therefore she did not 
believe it was sustainable.  The GP surgery and the school could not accommodate the 
proposed increase in demand and the occupiers of the development would use 
Woodville’s services.  She felt it was essential to maintain the relief road as the boundary 
of the settlement, as it added to the character of the village and development outside it 
would be insensible as well as an intrusion into the countryside.  She urged Members to 
refuse the application. 
 
Mr M Ball, Town Councillor, addressed the Committee.   He commented that the village 
was close to the national forest and had its own identity and if the application was 
permitted, the physical separation between the villages would be removed.  He stated that 
the site was outside the limits to development within the emerging local plan and was 
contrary to Policy S3. He added that there was no need for the development, as the 
Committee had already approved 11,400 houses and further approval 
[...]
iscussed before and defended at appeal and judicial review.  He 
also raised concerns regarding the views of the urban designer and declared that he could 
not support the officer’s recommendation. 



77 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
Councillor G Jones felt that the only way to resolve the matter was to make sure that 
better houses were built that compliment the area. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members that the application was seeking outline planning 
permission and if permitted could come back to Committee to consider the design. 
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration reminded Members that there was no formal 
designation for an area of separation between Blackfordby and Woodville in the current 
local plan.  In response to a question from Councillor R Canny he explained that as a 
result of the Greenhill Road appeal, the inspector concluded that the Authority could not 
demonstrate that it had a five year land supply and as a result the relevant housing 
policies of the local plan could not be relied upon for determining planning applications.  
 
Councillor R Canny commented that it was a difficult decision for Members to make.  Her 
main concern was that even though the Head of Planning and Regeneration gave his 
assurances that the education authority had agreed to the Section 106 contributions and 
therefore in panning terms it was sustainable, there was still not enough spaces in the 
school to accommodate the increase. 
 
Councillor J Cotterill asked whether the Judicial Review case that Councillor J Legrys 
referred to was concerning the Green Wedge or an area of separation.  The Planning and 
Development Team Manager confirmed that the case referred to concerned the Green 
Wedge. 
 
The officer’s recommendation to permit the application was put to the vote. 
 
A recorded vote having been requested by Councillor J Legrys, the voting was as follows: 
 
For the motion: 
Councillors R Ashman, J Bridges, J Cotterill, D Harrison, G Jones, M Specht and D J 
Stev
[...]
evelopment. 
 
The motion to refuse the application was put to the vote and the voting was as follows: 
 
For the motion: 
Councillors R Adams, R Canny, J G Coxon, J Hoult, R Johnson, J Legrys and V Richichi 
(7) 
 
Against the motion: 
Councillors R Ashman, J Bridges, J Cotterill, D Everitt, D Harrison, G Jones, M Specht 
and D J Stevenson (8) 
 
Abstentions: 
Councillor N Smith (1) 
 
The motion was LOST. 
 
On the advice of the Legal Advisor, the Chairman put forward the officer’s 
recommendation to permit to Members once again.  It was seconded by Councillor J 
Bridges. 
 
The voting was as follows: 
 
For the motion: 
Councillors R Ashman, J Bridges, J Cotterill, D Everitt, D Harrison, J Hoult, G Jones, V 
Richichi, M Specht and D J Stevenson (10) 
 
Against the motion: 
Councillors R Adams, R Canny, J G Coxon, R Johnson and J Legrys (5) 
 
Abstentions: 
Councillor N Smith (1) 
 
The motion was CARRIED. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be permitted in accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Regeneration.  
 
 
 
 
 
 



79 
 

Chairman’s initials 

99.  A2 
15/01097/FUL: ERECTION OF ONE DETACHED DWELLING 
Land At Main Street Normanton Le Heath Coalville  
 
Officer’s Recommendation: Permit 
 
The Planning and Development Team Manager presented the report to Members. 
 
Mr A Cooper, Parish Councillor, addressed the Committee.  He explained that local 
people were not against development in the village and there had been no objections to 
the nearby wind farms,  but they did however have many concerns regarding this 
proposal.  He stated that the proposal was not in keeping with the area, the site was 
outside the limits to development, it was contrary to Policy E4, and it was unsustainable 
with no facilities in the village.  He added that there was already traffic issues in the village 
and this proposal would exacerbate them.  The sensitive area was adjacent to the site and 
the access road to the development.  He believed the development would be harmful to 
the majority of residents.  He concluded that applications to develop the site had been 
refused for the last 41 years and urged Members to do the same once again. 
 
Mr M Roberts, Objector, addressed the Committee.  He informed Members that his 
property was at the front of the site and he was assured that it was not suitable for 
development when he moved into the village.  He explained that he had bought his 
property due to its position and this development would destroy that as the house would 
be up against his boundary and would overlook his property.  He believed that moving the 
development 50 yards from where it was originally planned did not make a difference and 
felt that officers had relaxed policies to allow it to be permitted.  He stated that the site was 
unsustainable as occupiers would be totally reliant on motor vehicles and the 
development would harm the whole village not only his home.  He also stated that the 
development made an insignificant contribution to the five year housing land supply.   He 
felt that no concern had been shown towards local people and urged Members to refuse 
the application. 
 
Mr G Phillips, agent, addressed the Committee.  He explained that the proposed 
development was very different to the previous application and all concerns from local 
residents and officers had been listened to.  He stated that the development was now 
within the limits to development and outside the village’s sensitive  area, it did however 
extend three metres over the village envelope which officers advised would be 
acceptable.  He concluded that there had been other developments in the village that had 
been permitted and that the proposed site had planning permission 40 years ago which 
people buying houses in the area would have been made aware of.   
 
The officer’s recommendation was moved by Councillor J Bridges and seconded by 
Councillor R Johnson. 
 
Councillor N Smith stated that there were 65 houses
[...]
the proximity of the 
site to other houses made objections inevitable and advised that there was no site specific 
policy in the emerging local plan.  He commented that it was good to see so many of 
letters of support and reminded Members that there were no technical objections to the 
proposals.  He stated that the development would act as an ‘end stop’ to the village and 
that the landowners would be providing a nature reserve, so there was no potential for any 
further development on the site. He felt that the majority of objectors seemed to be 
concerned about the conservation of the historical site and informed the Committee that 
an independent conservation assessment had been undertaken which resulted in a 
positive  outcome regarding development.  He added that the site was currently scrubland 
that was undermanaged and urged Members to permit the application. 
 
The officer’s recommendation was moved by Councillor J G Coxon and seconded by 
Councillor G Jones. 
 
Councillor J G Coxon stated that the development was in keeping with the village, that it 
would not be harmful and that the nature reserve was an added asset for the village. 
 
Councillor J Legrys believed that villages such as Coleorton needed small scale growth to 
enable shops and facilities to be sustained as these businesses were in decline.  He fully 
supported the officer’s recommendations. 
 
Councillor M Specht advised that Coleorton Parish Council always made comment on 
proposals that are outside the limits to development but they did want some growth in the 
village and to continue to have facilities open.  He noted that there were pubs and a post 
office nearby, and an hourly bus service.  He believed the small scale development 
proposed would help to sustain the village. 
 
Councillor R Canny commented that Members needed to bear in mind the sensitive area 
but she did feel that the development was important to the village.   
 
The Chairman commented that it was important to help the younger generation stay in the 
villages that they grew up in as many currently cannot afford to do so. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be permitted in accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Regeneration. 
 

101.  A4 
15/01062/OUT: ERECTION OF ONE NEW DWELLING (OUTLINE - ACCESS, LAYOUT 
AND SCALE) 
Land Adjoining Mill Hill Farm Station Road Ibstock Coalville Leicestershire LE67 6JL  
 
Officer’s Recommendation: Permit 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the report to Members. 
 



83 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Councillor J Clarke, Ward Member, addressed the Committee.  He raised concerns that 
the proposal was outside the limits to development, both in the current local plan and the 
emerging local plan, and by granting permission it would set a precedent to developers 
across the District.  He believed that the proposal had a very large footprint, even larger 
than the neighbouring three properties put together, it was much bigger than any other 
properties nearby.  He expressed the importance of keeping the area of separation 
between villages and felt that this development could have an impact on this.  He added 
that the applicant had previous history of operating a bed and breakfast business from 
their home and was concerned that this would be the case for the proposed property due 
to its size.  He stated that the development would not be making a significant contribution 
to the supply of new homes. 
 
Mrs J McMinn, applicant, addressed the Committee.  She firstly clarified that although she 
had ran a bed and breakfast business in the past, the proposal before Members had been 
designed as a  bungalow for herself and her husband to retire to in a property next to their 
son’s home.  She added that they had lived in the village all of their lives and the proposal 
would allow them to remain in the village once retired.  She stated that there were other 
new developments nearby that were also built on agricultural land and officers were happy 
that the site would accommodate the size of the property.  She stated that the proposal 
would not result in a significant reduction in the gap between the site and Heather, and 
that that she believed that the Bellway Homes development in the village had a much 
bigger impact on the countryside and urged Members to permit the application.   
 
The officer’s recommendation was moved by Councillor M Specht and seconded by 
Councillor J Cotterill. 
 
Councillor J Legrys commented that former Councillor De Lacy fought very hard against 
the Belway Homes development because of his concerns regarding the decreasing area 
of separation between the villages and he too had deep concerns, especially as there 
were no defined lines in either the current or emerging local plan.    He felt that the scale 
of the proposal was inappropriate and did not fit in with the properties on the opposite side 
of Station Road.  He believed that the line of sight between the two churches within the 
two villages would be impacted by the development and felt it was important to keep the 
view uninterrupted.  He also stated that the Committee needed to make it clear to officers 
that the line needed to be drawn regarding permitting developments outside the limits to 
development in the area. 
 
The Chairman commented that regarding the area of separation, the properties on the 
opposite side of Station Road were actually closer to the neighbouring village than the 
proposed development and these properties were old houses which had been there for 
many years. 
 
Councillor M Specht stated that the two churches referred to by Councillor J Legrys were 
not  clearly visible from the application site so he felt that the development would not have 
an impact on the view.  He added that the erection of one dwelling would not coalesce 
with the neighbouring village so did not raise his concerns.  He was happy to support the 
officer’s recommendation. 
 
Councillor R Johnson
[...]
UTM: Residential Development and Associated Infrastructure (outline - all matters other than part access included)
	APPENDIX B
	Planning Committee


	A2 15/00128/FUL: Erection of six no. houses
	APPENDIX B
	Planning Committee


	A3 15/00950/FULM: Proposed erection of agricultural buildings, farm shop and farmhouse along with the formation of vehicular access and yard
	APPENDIX B
	Planning Committee


	A4 15/00948/FUL: Partial demolition of farm building, conversion and extension of remaining farm buildings to form two dwellings along with the erection of six additional dwellings and alterations to vehicular access
	APPENDIX B
	Planning Committee


	A5 15/00949/FUL: Partial demolition of farm buildings, conversion and extension of remaining farm building to form one dwelling along with the erection of three additional dwellings and alterations to access
	APPENDIX B
	Planning Committee







Minutes of the meeting


85 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Coalville on TUESDAY, 1 MARCH 2016  
 
Present:  Councillor D J Stevenson (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Adams, G A Allman, R Ashman (Substitute for Councillor N Smith), R Boam, 
J Bridges, R Canny, J Cotterill, D Everitt, J Geary (Substitute for Councillor R Johnson), 
D Harrison (Substitute for Councillor J G Coxon), J Hoult, G Jones, J Legrys and M Specht  
 
In Attendance: Councillors T Gillard and T J Pendleton  
 
Officers:  Mr C Elston, Mrs C Hammond, Mr J Knightley, Mrs A Lowe, Mr J Mattley, Mr A Mellor 
and Mr J Newton 
 

104. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors J G Coxon, R Johnson and N Smith. 
 

105. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members declared the following interests: 
 
Councillor M B Wyatt declared a pecuniary interest in item A1, application number 
14/00800/OUTM as he had openly campaigned against any development on the site and 
he would leave the meeting and take no part in the consideration and voting thereon. 
 
Councillor R Adams sought clarification from the Legal Advisor on interests who had a 
previous meetings voted against developments on the wider site. 
 
The Legal Advisor advised Members that if they had previously campaigned about 
development on the wider site but had come to the meeting with an open mind and would 
consider all of the information that was presented to them then there was no disclosable 
interest. 
 
Members declared that they had been lobbied without influence in respect of various 
applications below: 
 
Item A1, application number 14/00800/OUTM 
Councillors R Adams, R Boam J Bridges, J Cotterill, D Everitt, D Harrison, G Jones, J 
Legrys, M Specht and D J Stevenson 
 
Item A2, application number 15/00128/FUL 
Councillors R Ashman, R Canny, J Legrys, V Richichi, M Specht and D J Stevenson 
 
Item A3, application number 15/00950/FULM 
Councillors R Ashman, R Boam, R Canny, J Geary, J Legrys, M Specht and D J 
Stevenson 
 
Item A4, application number 15/00948/FUL 
Councillors R Ashman R Canny, J Geary, J Legrys, M Specht and D J Stevenson  
 
Item A5, application number 15/00949/FUL 
Councillors R Ashman, R Canny, J Geary, J Legrys, M Specht and D J Stevenson  
 
 
 
 



86 
 

Chairman’s initials 

106. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2016. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor N Smith and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2016 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 

107. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration, as 
amended by the update sheet circulated at the meeting. 
 
Having declared a pecuniary interest in item A1 Councillor M B Wyatt left the meeting and 
took no part in the consideration or voting thereon. 
 
 
 

108.  A1 
14/00800/OUTM: RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT AND ASSOCIATED 
INFRASTRUCTURE (OUTLINE - ALL MATTERS OTHER THAN PART ACCESS 
INCLUDED) 
Land Rear Of Hall Lane Whitwick 
 
Officer’s Recommendation: REFUSE 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report to Members. 
 
Councillor T Gillard, adjacent Ward Member and Parish Councillor addressed the 
Committee. He thanked Councillor R Adams, Ward Member for the opportunity to speak. 
He highlighted to Members that since previous applications for the wider site had been 
refused nothing had changed and that none of the residents wanted the development. He 
urged the Committee to support the recommendations.  
 
Ms S Colledge, on behalf of Whitwick Parish Council addressed the Committee. She 
advised the Members that both the Parish Council and the Whitwick Action Group had 
strongly objected to any application to build on the Green Wedge as they would be 
contrary to policy E20 of the Local Plan and the site had been identified as part of an Area 
of Separation under policy En5 of the draft Local Plan. She informed the Committee that 
the development would not be sustainable and that the additional traffic would have a 
severe impact on already congested roads and the air quality. Ms S Colledge drew 
Members attention to the report that stated that both the Secretary of State and the High 
Court had dismissed previous appeals on the site and that nothing had changed since 
these decisions.  
 
County Councillor L Spence, objector, addressed the Committee. He stated that the 
Green Wedge was precious to the residents of Whitwick and that it was historically 
protected. He advised that the application before them was not the first and certainly 
would not be the last, but no one including residents, the Parish Council or the District 
Council wanted development on the site. He highlighted that the land was valuable 
agricultural land and an irreplaceable amenity adding that should the application be 
permitted a precedent would be set for many more applications. He urged Members to 
support the officer’s recommendation to refuse the application. 
 



87 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Mr T Evans, agent, addressed the Committee. He advised Members that the authority 
was not able to demonstrate a five year housing land supply and as such all relevant 
policies were out of date. He advised Members that the development would have a 
modest impact on the area as there would still be a significant area of separation and that 
the proposed highway works would address the congestion and air quality impacts. He 
reminded the Committee that the NPPF compared the impacts against the benefits and in 
relation to this development the high quality designs, forest planting, economic and social 
benefits would outweigh the modest impact on the Green Wedge. 
 
The officer’s recommendation to refuse the application and that reason for refusal 3 be 
deleted as outlined within the update sheet was moved by Councillor R Adams and 
seconded by Councillor M Specht. 
 
Councillor G Jones expressed concerns that the impact was not a modest one as 
described by the agent, but a significant one as it would be development on the Green 
Wedge. 
 
Councillor M Specht stated that the proposed site was an area of separation in the 
emerging Local Plan, that this gave strength to its defence, and that the Council needed to 
stop the coalescence of the area. He added that he fully supported the officer’s 
recommendation. 
 
Councillor J Bridges stated that he had fundamental concerns as it was an area of 
separation and therefore this gave weight to the development not being sustainable and 
therefore he could not vote in favour of the application.  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be refused in accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Regeneration and reason for refusal 3 be deleted as outlined within the 
update sheet. 
 
Councillor M B Wyatt returned to the meeting. 
 

109.  A2 
15/00128/FUL: ERECTION OF SIX NO. HOUSES 
11 Main Street Ravenstone Coalville Leicestershire LE67 2AS 
 
Officer’s Recommendation: PERMIT subject to a Section 106 Agreement 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report to Members. 
 
The officer’s recommendation was moved by Councillor M B Wyatt and seconded by 
Councillor G Jones. 
 
In response to comments made by Members in relation to developer contributions the 
Principal Planning Officer stated that it was not proposed that a contribution be made 
towards affordable housing.  A viability report was submitted in relation to this and 
assessed by the District Valuer to which no objections were raised. 
 
Following concerns raised by Councillor D Everitt, the Head of Planning and Regeneration 
advised Members that the viability appraisal had been conducted on the basis of the 
application site and the neighbouring site as a single whole site, because as a rule of 
thumb the larger scale the development, the bigger the pot that would be available for 
Section 106 contributions. 
 



88 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Councillor J Legrys stated that there had been a lot of objection to the previous application 
and that he had read the District Valuer’s report. He said that people in the village were 
expecting had crafted tiles and joinery He felt that he could not support the application as 
it was not clear as to what was proposed and that the NPPF was clear on the 
expectations as to what developers should contribute to and as such the authority should 
expect payments towards all civic services.  
 
Councillor J Geary agreed that the existing development had greatly enhanced the village, 
that it was well laid out, a good design and in general there was no objection, however he 
could not support a development that could not contribute towards affordable housing. 
 
Councillor D J Stevenson stated that when he had visited the site a resident had stated 
that there had been a lot of objection to the original application, but that, now it is under 
construction and people could see it, the feeling had changed to believe that it was a 
benefit to the village. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be permitted in accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Regeneration  
  
 

110.  A3 
15/00950/FULM: PROPOSED ERECTION OF AGRICULTURAL BUILDINGS, FARM 
SHOP AND FARMHOUSE ALONG WITH THE FORMATION OF VEHICULAR ACCESS 
AND YARD 
Land South Of The Green Diseworth Derby DE74 2QN 
 
Officer’s Recommendation: PERMIT 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the report to Members  
 
Before he spoke to the Committee, Mr A Allman sought clarification from the officer on the 
loophole referred to in the update sheet in relation to the structures having a height limit of 
3.0 metres if they are in close proximity to the airfield. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer advised that as the buildings exceeded 3.0 metres in height 
they were not permitted development and that reference to permitted development was 
simply to outline that built agricultural structures could be provided on the site. As the 
application was on sloping land a loophole in the permitted development regulations 
would allow buildings to be constructed which were higher than 3.0 metres provided that 
at their highest point they were no greater than 3.0 metres above the highest land level 
adjacent to the building where such a measurement would be taken. 
 
Mr A Allman, objector, addressed the Committee. He advised Members that the site was 
outside the Limits to Development of the village and that should there be any issues with 
any of the three applications, the other two could remain unfinished. He expressed 
concerns that the size of the development was unsustainable and that the farm shop 
would not be financially viable. He was worried about how empty buildings on the might 
be used. 
 
Ms C Chave, agent addressed the Committee. She advised Members that the family had 
farmed in the village for 100 years and were now preparing for the next 100 on land which 
they owned and would allow them to remain in the village. She highlighted that there was 
no village shop currently and that the farm shop would be accessible to all. Ms C Chave 
noted that the land was outside the Limits to Development, but drew Members’ attention 
to the independent assessment that stated the application was justified and sustainable, 



89 
 

Chairman’s initials 

adding that a sound business case had been put forward. She added that the Council’s 
independent expert had verified the farm’s financial business case, stated that Mr Allman 
was not in a position to accurately comment on it, and urged Members to support the 
recommendation. 
 
The officer’s recommendation was moved by Councillor J Legrys and seconded by 
Councillor J Hoult. 
 
Councillor J Legrys stated that he supported the application as it would assist in 
sustaining the village. He highlighted that the development would remove the movement 
of the heavy industrial vehicles from the village and that farming needed to grow. He 
added that the location of the farm shop on the main road was ideal and that the 
application should be commended. 
 
Following a question from Councillor J Geary, the Planning and Development Team 
Manager advised that there were no limitations on the goods that could be sold in the farm 
shop and that there were no conditions restricting the shop. 
 
Councillor J Geary felt that the shop would be an asset to the village. 
 
Councillor D J Stevenson stated that the site was an ideal location for a farm as the heavy 
vehicles would not need to go through the village. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be permitted in accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Regeneration. 
 

111.  A4 
15/00948/FUL: PARTIAL DEMOLITION OF FARM BUILDING, CONVERSION AND 
EXTENSION OF REMAINING FARM BUILDINGS TO FORM TWO DWELLINGS 
ALONG WITH THE ERECTION OF SIX ADDITIONAL DWELLINGS AND 
ALTERATIONS TO VEHICULAR ACCESS 
Village Farm 36 Hall Gate Diseworth Derby DE74 2QJ 
 
Officer’s Recommendation: PERMIT subject to a Section 106 Agreement 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the report to Members. 
 
Ms C Chave, agent, addressed the Committee. She advised Members that there were 
flooding and traffic objections to the application, but stated that the development would 
reduce runoff to the brook by 30%, and improve the highway situation including the 
access and by reducing the movements of heavy machines. She stated that the new 
bespoke, architect designed contemporary buildings would work well with the attractive 
heritage farm buildings that were to be converted. 
 
The officer’s recommendation was moved by Councillor M Specht, seconded by 
Councillor R Ashman and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be permitted in accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Regeneration. 
 
 
 
 



90 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
 

112.  A5 
15/00949/FUL: PARTIAL DEMOLITION OF FARM BUILDINGS, CONVERSION AND 
EXTENSION OF REMAINING FARM BUILDING TO FORM ONE DWELLING ALONG 
WITH THE ERECTION OF THREE ADDITIONAL DWELLINGS AND ALTERATIONS TO 
ACCESS 
Hallfield Farm 1 Hall Gate Diseworth Derby DE74 2QJ 
 
Officer’s Recommendation: PERMIT 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the report to Members. 
 
Ms C Chave, agent, addressed the Committee. She advised Members that small 
amendments had been made to take into account the privacy and visual impact concerns 
that had been raised, and that the noisy grain drying machine would be removed, and the 
old stone walls would be retained. She urged the Committee to support the application.  
 
The officer’s recommendation was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor 
G Jones and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be permitted in accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Regeneration. 
 

The meeting commenced at 4.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.34 pm 
 

 


